### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Anter Corporation	07/18/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TA Instruments-Waters L.L.C.
Street Address:	159 Lukens Drive
City:	New Castle
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19720

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6375349	
Patent Number:	4651436	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-8000

Email: eileen.sullivan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Eileen Sullivan

Address Line 1: Bingham McCutchen LLP
Address Line 2: One Federal Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6375349

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eileen Sullivan

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Anter - Patent Assignment - Executed (2)#page1.tif source=Anter - Patent Assignment - Executed (2)#page2.tif source=Anter - Patent Assignment - Executed (2)#page3.tif source=Anter - Patent Assignment - Executed (2)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026613 FRAME: 0663

OF \$80.00 63/5349

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Anter Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation with a place of business at 1700 Universal Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15235 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the issued patents and pending applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, TA Instruments-Waters L.L.C., Delaware limited liability company with a place of business at 159 Lukens Drive, New Castle Delaware 19720 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said issued patents and pending applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said patents of the United States and the said pending applications, as well as all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions of any of the foregoing, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said pending applications or patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions embodied by said pending applications or patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such foreign country or countries based upon the filing of said pending applications in the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention; and all rights to sue for the past or future infringement of any such patents, but subject to all rights and licenses which Assignor has heretofore granted or agreed to grant under the said patents and patent applications; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents on any such applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said inventions to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

**AND** Assignor does hereby covenant that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND Assignor does further hereby covenant and agree that it will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to it respecting said pending applications, and, at Assignee's request and expense, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce any attendant rights in any and all countries.

A/74426722.3

PATENT REEL: 026613 FRAME: 0664

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed by its duly authorized officer as of this	caused this Patent Assignment to be duly day of July, 2011.		
	ANTER CORPORATION		
	By: Deling		
	Name: PETEN S. GAAZ		
	Title: PRES		
The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted as of the day of July, 2011.			
TA INSTRUMENTS-WATERS L.L.C.			
	By: Waters Technologies Corporation		
	Its: Sole Member		
	By:		
	John Ornell		
	Vice President		

Signature Page to the Patent Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed by its duly authorized officer as of this	caused this Patent Assignment to be duly day of July, 2011.
	ANTER CORPORATION
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepte	ed as of the $\frac{18}{2}$ day of July, 2011.
	TA Instruments-Waters L.L.C.
	By: Waters Technologies Corporation
	Its: Sole Member
	Ву:
	John Frnell
	Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

United States Patent # 6,375,349 United States Patent # 4,651,436

> PATENT REEL: 026613 FRAME: 0667

A/74426722.3 RECORDED: 07/19/2011